CHAPTER 98.

AN ACT RELATING TO THE PAYMENT OF ADDITIONAL COUN-SEL EMPLOYED BY THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, TO ASSIST HIM IN THE PERFORM-ANCE OF HIS DUTIES UNDER CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND TWO (102), GENERAL STATUTES OF A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881). PROVIDING FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE MINNESOTA STATE RAILROAD BONDS.

WHEREAS, by virtue of chapter one hundred and two (102) of the General Laws of Minnesota for A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), the Attorney-General was authorized to employ additional counsel to assist him in the performance of his duties under and chapter, at the expense of the State, not exceeding twenty-five hundred (\$2500) dollars.

Preamble.

AND WHEREAS, said Attorney-General did employ Thomas Wilson and Daniel Buck as said additional counsel, who have performed legal services for the State as required under said chapter, and the said Thomas Wilson has only been paid the sum of seven hundred and fifty (\$750) dollars, and the said Daniel Buck has only been paid the sum of one hundred (\$100) dollars therefor, being a portion of said twenty-five hundred (\$2500) dollars appropriated for that purpose, there-

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

\$1,750 appro-printed

Wilson Thos. and Uaniel Buck.

SECTION 1. The Attorney-General is hereby authorized and directed to apportion the sum of one thousand seven hundred and fifty (\$1,750) dollars, being the balance of the sum of two thousand five hundred (\$2,500) dollars not expended, appropriated by chapter one hundred and two (102) of the General Laws of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), between Thomas Wilson and Daniel Buck for their legal services under said act in such proportion as may to him appear just and proper, and the amount thereof shall be certified by the Attorney-General to the State Auditor, who shall draw his warrant on the State Treasurer for the amounts so certified, which amounts shall be paid by the Treasurer.

Legalizing payment.

The payment by the State Treasurer of the sum Sec. 2. of seven hundred and fifty (\$750) dollars on account of the appropriation made by chapter one hundred and two (102) of the General Laws of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), is hereby legalized.

Sec. 3. The sum of one thousand seven hundred and fifty \$1,750 appro (\$1,750) dollars is hereby appropriated for the purposes of this act.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and SEC. 4. after its passage.

Approved November 18, 1881.

CHAPTER 99.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO ARCHIBALD McELRATH FOR REPAYMENT ON UNIVERSITY LAND SOLD IN A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879.)

Whereas, It appears from the records of the State Land Office that Archibald McElrath purchased at the regular sale of State lands in Meeker county, October fifteenth (15th), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), the north east quarter (1), of the south east quarter (1), of section Preamble. number eighteen (18), in township number one hundred and seventeen (117), north of range number thirty-one (31.) And

.Whereas, It appears that the Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota had, pursuant to law, sold said land prior to said sale by the Commissioner of the State Land Office, therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of thirty dollars (\$30) be and the same is hereby appropriated from the permanent University fund to Archibald McElrath for repayment of the prin-cipal paid on said land at said sale, and the sum of twelve ibald McEldollars and seventy-two cents (\$12.72) be and the same is hereby appropriated from the general University fund for repayment of interest paid at said sale by said Archibald Mc-Elrath, and interest on the amount paid at said sale for two (2) years at seven (7) per cent per annum.